## **BILL NO. 21-50**

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 10 TO THE BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021, AS ADOPTED BY ORDINANCE NO. 8905 AND ORDINANCE NO. 8906, BY AMENDING THE AUTHORIZED FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS IN THE PUBLIC WORKS-ENGINEERING AND THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT FOR THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, AND ESTABLISHING A NEW PAY AND CLASSIFICATION PLAN.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 8905 and Ordinance No. 8906, passed by the City Council on June 16, 2020, adopted the authorized expenditures and amount of full time equivalents for the City of Lee's Summit; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary in the Public Works-Engineering to add a Right of Way Supervisor and a Construction Project Manager in order to meet the increased and ongoing demand for the type of work being performed; and,

WHEREAS, to meet the current needs of the Finance Department it is necessary to reclassify an Office Coordinator to a Financial Analyst; and,

WHEREAS, because this amendment creates and authorizes a new position titled Right of Way Supervisor, the City's Pay and Classification Plan must be amended to include the new position title; and,

WHEREAS, the costs of the position reclassification and additions outlined in this budget amendment a will be offset by savings or associated with related revenues.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. The authorized expenditures for the Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2020, of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, are amended in the following manner:

Amended Fund	Amended Department	Added/ (Reduced)	New Amended budget
F100 General Fund	Public Works- Engineering	\$101,059	\$6,376,816

SECTION 2. The Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Public Works-Engineering Department Full Time Equivalents for certain positions, as adopted by Ordinance No. 8905 and Ordinance No. 8906, is hereby amended as outlined in Exhibit A, attached and incorporated herein by reference.

SECTION 3. The Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Finance Department Full Time Equivalents for certain positions, as adopted by Ordinance No. 8905 and Ordinance No. 8906, is hereby amended as outlined in Exhibit B, attached and incorporated herein by reference.

## **BILL NO. 21-50**

SECTION 4. The Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Pay and Classification Plan, as adopted by Ordinance No. 8905 and Ordinance No. 8906, is hereby repealed and replaced by the pay and classification plan attached as Exhibit C and incorporated herein by reference.

SECTION 5. All other provisions of Ordinances No. 8905 and No. 8906 shall remain in full force and effect, subject to Amendment No. 1 (Ordinance No. 8937), Amendment No. 2 (Ordinance No. 8941), Amendment No. 3 (Ordinance No. 9007), Amendment No. 4 (Ordinance No. 9045), Amendment No. 4a (Ordinance No. 9046), Amendment No. 5 (Ordinance No. 9023), Amendment No. 6 (Ordinance No. 9024), Amendment No. 7 (Ordinance No. 9039), Amendment No. 8 (Ordinance No. 9081), and Amendment No. 9 (Ordinance No. 9082).

SECTION 6. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its adoption, passage, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 7. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences or clauses.

PASSED by the City Council of the, 2021.	City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, thisday of
ATTEST:	Mayor William A. Baird
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri	
APPROVED by the Mayor of said city t	his, 2021.
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
City Attorney Brian W. Head	